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Login:
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Anleitung lesen: 
Bevor Sie mit dem Gerät arbeiten: Lesen Sie diese Anleitung komplett durch. Alle Sicherheitshinweise
und Vorgaben des Gerätehandbuchs und des Handbuchs zur Konfigurationssoftware sind einzuhalten! //

Read instruction: 
Before working with this unit: read these instructions carefully and completely. All notes on safety and
specifications of the device manual and the manual for the configuration software are to be considered! //

Lire les instructions:
Avant de travailler avec ce module, veuillez lire l’intégralité de ces instructions. Observez les consignes
de sécurité et les instructions du manuel d’utilisation de l’appareil et du guide utilisateur du logiciel de
configuration. //

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni:
Prima di iniziare a operare sull'apparecchio, leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni. Si prega di
tenere conto anche delle indicazioni di sicurezza e delle istruzioni del manuale d’uso dell’apparecchio e
del manuale per l’utente per il software di configurazione. //

Lea las instrucciones:
Antes de trabajar con el equipo lea por completo el manual de instrucciones. Todas las notas de seguri-
dad y especificaciones del manual del equipo y del manual del software de configuración deben ser res-
petadas.
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1 Sicherheitshinweise // Safety notes // Indications de sécurité // Indicazioni di 
sicurezza // Indicaciones de seguridad

Fachgerecht installieren:
Die elektrische Installation ist von eingewiesenem Fachpersonal durchzuführen. Bei der Installation ist
darauf zu achten, dass Versorgungs- und Signalleitungen und auch die AS-i Busleitung getrennt von
Kraftstromleitungen verlegt sind. Im Schaltschrank ist darauf zu achten, dass bei Schützen eine entspre-
chende Funkenlöschung verwendet wird. Bei Antriebsmotoren und -bremsen ist auf die Installationshin-
weise in den entsprechenden Bedienungsanleitungen zu achten. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die maximale
Leitungslänge für die AS-i Busleitung 100 m beträgt. Darüber hinausgehende Leitungslängen erfordern
den Einsatz einer geeigneten Leitungsverlängerung. //

Ensure appropiate installation:
Electrical installation is to be performed by trained expert personnel. During installation care must be
taken that supply and signal leads and also the AS-i bus cable are laid separately from power cables. In
the switchgear cabinet it must be ensured that appropriate spark-quenching equipment is used with con-
tactors. Where drive motors and brakes are used, attention must be paid to the installation instructions in
the corresponding operating instructions. Please note that the maximum line length of the AS-i bus cable
is 100 m. Cables above that length require the use of a suitable circuit extension. //

Veuillez installer le module de manière adaptée:
L’installation électrique ne doit être effectuée que par du personnel qualifié. Pendant l’installation verifier
que les lignes d’alimentation et de signaux ainsi que la ligne de bus AS-i sont posées séparément des
câbles de courant fort. Dans l’armoire électrique, il faut veiller à ce qu’une extinction des etincelles appro-
priée soit utilisée avec des contacteurs. Pour les moteurs d’entraînement et les freins, les instructions
d’installation indiquées dans les instructions d’utilisation doivent être réspectées. La longueur maximale
autorisée pour la ligne de bus AS-i est de 100 m. Pour atteindre des lignes plus longues il faut utiliser une
extension de ligne appropriée. //

Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio sia installato in modo corretto:
L'installazione e la messa in funzione devono essere eseguite solamente da personale qualificato.
Durante l’installazione, verificare che le linee di alimentazione e di segnali e anche la linea bus AS-i ven-
gono posate separatamente dai cavi a corrente forte. Nell’armadio elettrico, si deve fare attenzione di uti-
lizzare un’estinzione scintille adeguata con i contattori. Per i motori di propulsione e i freni bisogna badare
alle istruzioni per il montaggio indicate nelle istruzioni per l’uso. La lunghezza massima autorizzata per la
linea di bus AS-i è di 100 m. Per ottenere delle linee più lunghe si deve utilizzare un´ estenzione di linea
adatta. //

Asegúrese de que la instalación se ha realizado de forma correcta:
La instalación eléctrica debe ser efectuada por personal debidamente cualificado. En la instalación se
debe tomar en consideración que los cables de alimentación, los cables de señal y el del bus AS-i deben
estar separados de los cables de alta tensión. En el armario eléctrico se debe prestar atención en utilizar
equipos con la función para extinguir arcos en los contactores. Para los motores y frenos del acciona-
miento se deben acatar las instrucciones de instalación de los mismos. Por favor considere que la máx-
ima extensión del bus AS-i es de 100 m. Instalaciones que excedan esta longitud requieren del uso de
extensores convenientes del circuito.

Die korrekte Sicherheitsfunktion des Gerätes muss unbedingt in der Anlage überprüft werden! // The cor-
rect safety function of the device must be verified once installed within the protected machinery! // Il faut
impérativement contrôler le bon fonctionnement de la fonction de sécurité dans l’installation! // La  funzi-
one di sicurezza dell’apparecchio deve imperativamente essere controllata nell’impianto! // ¡La función
correcta de seguridad del aparato deberá comprobarse sin falta en el equipo!

ESD-Schutz // ESD protection // Protection DES // Protezione EDS // Protección
Bei dem Modul handelt es sich um eine ESD gefährdete Baugruppe. Bei der Montage sind die einschlägi-
gen ESD-Schutzmaßnahmen einzuhalten! // The module is an ESD unsecured building group. When
assembling the relevant ESD preventive measures are to be kept! // Dans le cas de module il s’agit d’un
module à risque DES. Lors du montage, les mesures de protection ESD correspondantes doivent être
respectées! // Modulo è un modulo a rischio secondo la norma ESD. Nel montaggio si devono rispettare
le corrispondenti misure protettive ESD! // El módulo es un módulo susceptible a descargas electrostáti-
cas. ¡En el montaje deberán observarse las medidas pertinentes de protección contra descargas elec-
trostáticas!
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GEFÄHRLICHE SPANNUNG: 
Vor Installations-, Wartungs- oder Änderungsarbeiten: Schalten Sie Ihre Anlage spannungsfrei. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass sie nicht versehentlich wieder eingeschaltet werden kann! //

HAZARDOUS VOLTAGE: 
Before any installation, maintenance or modification work: Disconnect your system from the supply net-
work. Ensure that it cannot be reconnected inadvertently! //

TENSION DANGEREUSE: 
Avant le début des travaux d'installation, d'entretien ou de modification: Commutez le module hors ten-
sion. Assurez-vous qu'il ne peut pas être remise par erreur! //

TENSIONE PERICOLOSA: 
Prima di eseguire lavori di installazione, manutenzione o modifica: disinserire il sistema, assicurarsi che
sia privo di tensione e che la stessa non possa essere reinserita inavvertitamente! //

TENSIÓN PELIGROSA: 
Antes de iniciar trabajos de instalación, mantenimiento o modificación: desconecte su instalación. ¡Cer-
ciórese de que no pueda ser conectada nuevamente por descuido! //

Personenschutzfunktion:
Das Gerät erfüllt eine Personenschutzfunktion. Unsachgemäßer Einbau beeinträchtigt die Funktion! Der
Hersteller der Maschine/Anlage, an der das sicherheitsgerichtete System eingesetzt wird, ist verant-
wortlich für die korrekte und sichere Gesamtfunktion aller einzelnen Sicherheitskomponenten! Je nach
Auswahl der verwendeten Sicherheitsbauteile kann die Einstufung des gesamten Sicherheitssystems
auch in eine niedrigere Sicherheitskategorie erfolgen! //

Person protective function:
The device fulfills a person protective function. Inappropriate installation puts the function in risk! The
manufacturer of the machine/plant at that one the safety related devices is used is responsible for the cor-
rect and safe total function of all single safety components! Depending on the choice of safety compo-
nents to be used the safety system as a whole may also be assigned to a lower safety category. //

Mesures de protection personnelle:
Le dispositif remplit des exigences de protection personnelle. Le montage inapproprié porte atteinte à
cette fonction! Le fabricant de la machine/application dans laquelle le système de sécurité est installé,
assume la résponsabilité pour le fonctionnement correct et sûr de chacun des composants de sécurité! Il
en peut résulter, en fonction des composants de sécurité utilisés, le classement dans une catégorie de
sécurité inférieure! //

Mezzi di protezione personale:
Il dispositivo soddisfa le esigenze di protezione personale. Il montaggio non appropriato danneggia
questa funzione! Il fabbricante della macchina/dell’applicazione nella quale il sistema di sicurezza viene
installata, assume la responsabilità per il funzionamento corretto e sicuro di ognuno dei componenti di
sicurezza! Ne può risultare, in funzione dei componenti di sicurezza utilizzati, la classificazione in una cat-
egoria inferiore! //

Medidas de protección de personas:
El dispositivo cumple la función de proteger a las personas. Una instalación inapropiada de los mismos
repercute en esta función! El fabricante de la máquina o planta, en la cual será utilizado el sistema de
seguridad, es responsable del correcto funcionamiento de cada uno de los componentes de seguridad!
La selección de los elementos de seguridad puede derivar en un nivel de seguridad del sistema menor.

Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Gerät nach seiner Verwendung der Wiederverwertung zugeführt wird. // You
are requested to make sure that the unit will be recycled by the end of its service life. // Veillez à ce que le
module soit recyclé après usage. // Provvedere affinché il dispositivo, dopo l'utilizzo, sia destinato al
riciclaggio. // Le solicitamos de que se asegure de que el equipo sea reciclado una vez desechado.
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2 Frontansicht und Anschlüsse // Front view and connections // Vue de face 
et raccordements //Vista frontale e collegamenti //Vista frontal y conexiones 

2.1 BWU3565

2.2 BWU3635
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Signal Beschreibung // Description // Description // Descrizione // Descripción

ASI
Anschluss an AS-i Bus // connection to AS-i bus // Connexion au bus AS-i // Connessione al 
bus AS-i // Conexión al bus AS-i

Sx
Anschluss sicherer 2-kanaliger Eingang 1 (OSSD) // Terminal safety 2-channels input 1 
(OSSD) // Bornes d’entrée de sécurité à 2-canaux 1 (OSSD) // Morsetti di ingresso di sicu-
rezza di 2-canali 1 (OSSD) // Conexión de entrada de seguridad de 2-canales 1 (OSSD)

Ox
Anschlüsse digitale Standard-Ausgänge // Terminals digital standard outputs // Bornes de 
sorties TOR standard // Morsetti di uscite digitali standard // Conexiones de las salidas digi-
tales estándar

24 Vext.out

Versorgungsspannung, erzeugt aus externer Spannung, Pluspol (AUX, Aktuatorversorgung) 
// Power supply, out of external voltage, positive pole (AUX, actuator supply) // Alimentation, 
généré par tension externe, pôle positif (AUX, alimentation des actionneurs) // Alimentatore, 
generato da tensione esterna, polo positivo (AUX, alimentazione attuatori) // Tensión de ali-
mentación, generada de tensión externa, polo positivo (AUX, alimentación del actuador)

0 Vext.out

Versorgungsspannung, erzeugt aus externer Spannung, Minuspol (AUX, Aktuatorversor-
gung) // Power supply, out of external voltage, negative pole (AUX, acuator supply) // Ali-
mentation, généré par tension externe, pôle négatif (AUX, alimentation des actionneurs) // 
Alimentatore, generato da tensione esterna, polo negativo (AUX, alimentazione attuatori) // 
Tensión de alimentación, generada de tensión externa, polo negativo (AUX, alimentación 
del actuador)
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3 LED-Statusanzeige // LED status display // Affichage d’état LED // 
Visualizzazione LED // Visualización LED

4 Abmessungen //Dimensions //Dimensions //Dimensioni //Dimensiones [mm]

LED Beschreibung // Description // Description // Descrizione // Descripción

ASI / FLT

(1)
Slave ist Online, kein Fehler // slave on-line, no error // esclave est connecté, 
aucune erreur // slave è online, senza errori // esclavo está online, sin errores

(2)
Slave offline // slave off line // esclave off line // slave off line // esclavo 
off line

(3) (2) Adresse ’0’ // Address ’0’ // Adressage ’0’ // Indirizzamento ’0’ // Dirección ’0’

(2) (1)  Tab. "Peripheriefehler // Peripheral fault // …"

keine AS-i Spannung // no AS-i voltage // aucune tension AS-i // nessuna 
tensione AS-i // no hay tensión AS-i

Sx (3)
Status der Eingänge // State of inputs // État des entrées // Stato degli 
ingressi // Estado de las entradas

Ix (3)
Status der Eingänge // State of inputs // État des entrées // Stato degli 
ingressi // Estado de las entradas

Ox (3)
Status der Ausgänge // State of outputs // État des sorties // Stato delle 
uscite // Estado de salidas

AUX (1)
24 VDC AUX an // 24 VDC AUX on // 24 VDC AUX on // 24 VDC AUX on // 
24 VDC AUX activada

 Tab.  1-1. LEDs

Peripheriefehler // Peripheral fault // Erreur de périphérie // Errore periferica // Error en la periféria

AUX Spannung fehlt, Ausgangskurzschluss // AUX voltage is missing, output short circuited // Absence 
tension AUX, court-circuit de sortie // nessuna tensione AUX, corto circuito in uscita // // falta tensión AUX, 
cortocircuito de salida

 Tab.  1-2. Peripheriefehler // Peripheral fault // …

(1)  LED grün/green/vert/verde/verde (2)  LED rot/red/rouge/rosso/rojo (3)  LED gelb/yellow/jaune/giallo/amarillo

 LED an/on/allumée/on/en  LED blinkend/flashing/clignotante/ampeggiante/el destellar  aus/off/éteinte/fuori/fuera

60

45

19
8,50

4,
1 

(M
4)

45,1(7,6)

25
,3
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5 Montage // Installation // Montage // Montaggio // Montaje

max. 3,2 mm

max. M4 mm

[1] [2] [3]

[4] [5] [6]

1 Nm

Achten Sie auf die Funktionsfähigkeit und die korrekte Platzierung der
Dichtungen! // Verify functionality correct placement of the gaskets!! //
Veillez au bon fonctionnement et au positionnement correct des joints! //
Prestare attenzione alla funzionalità e al corretto posizionamento delle
guarnizioni! // ¡Fíjese en la capacidad funcional y la colocación correcta
de las juntas!

Gefahr einer Stichverletzung!
Das Gehäuse enthält spitze Teile - vorsichtig behandeln!

Risk of stab wound!
The housing includes sharp parts - handle with care!

Risque de blessure par piqûre !
Le boîtier contient des pièces pointues - manipuler avec précaution !

Pericolo di ferite da taglio!
L'alloggiamento contiene componenti appuntiti - trattare con cautela!

¡Peligro de lesión por pinchazo!
La carcasa contiene piezas puntiagudas, ¡tratar con cuidado!
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5.1 Leitungsabschluss mit Dichtungsprofilen // Line termination with sealing 
profiles // Terminaison de câble avec jants d'étanchéité // Terminazione 
linea con guarnizioni profilati // Terminación del cable con los empaques 
perfilados

5.2 Zugentlastung // Strain relief // Décharge de traction // 
Scarico alla trazione // Descarga de tracción

IP54

AS-i

AUX

  

max. 10 N
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6 Codefolge lernen beim Slavetausch // Teaching code sequences by 
replacing a slave // L'apprentissage d'une séquence des codes pendant 
l'echange d'un esclave // Insegnamento sequenza di codici durante la 
sostituzione di uno slave // Aprendizaje de los códigos al cambiar un 
esclavo

Power
Supply

[1]

1.1
missing slave

|Slave 1 to      |
|be connected    |
|then press      |
|service long    |

ESC

5 sec.

[2]

[3]

Power
Supply

|Teaching Codes  |
|Slave Addr.   1 |
|Codes learned   |
|Help:           |

1.
Configuration OK

[4]

ESC

5 sec.
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7 Zubehör // Accessories // Accessoires // Accessori // Accesorios

• BW3282
Dichtungsprofil IP67 (IDC-Plug), 60 mm // Sealing Profile IP67 (IDC plug), 
60 mm // Joint d'étanchéité IP67 (bouchon IDC), 60 mm // Guarnizione pro-
filata IP67 (tappo IDC), 60 mm // Empaque perfilado IP67 (tapón IDC), 
60 mm

• BW3304
AS-i Adressierkabel mit M12 Stecker // AS-i addressing cable with M12 con-
nector // Câble d'adressage AS-i avec connecteur M12 // Cavo di indirizza-
mento con connettore M12 // Cable para el direccionamiento AS-i con 
conector M12

• BW3305
AS-i Adressierkabel mit COMBICON Stecker // AS-i addressing cable with 
COMBICON connector // Câble d'adressage AS-i avec connecteur COMBI-
CON // Cavo di indirizzamento con connettore COMBICON // Cable para 
direccionamiento AS-i con conector COMBICON
Subject to technical modifications; no responsibility is accepted for the accuracy of this information © Bihl+Wiedemann GmbH 9
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8 Produktübersicht // Product overview // Présentation du produit // 
Descrizione del prodotto // Descripción del producto
10 Subject to technical modifications; no responsibility is accepted for the accuracy of this information © Bihl+Wiedemann GmbH

Internet: www.bihl-wiedemann.de • Flosswoerthstr. 41 • D-68199 Mannheim phone: +49 621 33 996-0 • fax: +49 621 33 922 399



Aktiver Verteiler AS-i Safety

Montageanweisung // Installation Instructions // ...
Is
su

e 
da

te
: 2

4
.1

0.
2

01
7 
Subject to technical modifications; no responsibility is accepted for the accuracy of this information © Bihl+Wiedemann GmbH 11
Internet: www.bihl-wiedemann.de • Flosswoerthstr. 41 • D-68199 Mannheim phone: +49 621 33 996-0 • fax: +49 621 33 922 399



Aktiver Verteiler AS-i Safety

Montageanweisung // Installation Instructions // ...

Is
su

e 
da

te
: 2

4
.1

0.
2

01
7 
12 Subject to technical modifications; no responsibility is accepted for the accuracy of this information © Bihl+Wiedemann GmbH

Internet: www.bihl-wiedemann.de • Flosswoerthstr. 41 • D-68199 Mannheim phone: +49 621 33 996-0 • fax: +49 621 33 922 399


	Montageanweisung // Installation Instructions // Notice de montage // Istruzioni per il montaggio // Instrucciones de montaje
	BWU3565 BWU3635
	1 Sicherheitshinweise // Safety notes // Indications de sécurité // Indicazioni di sicurezza // Indicaciones de seguridad
	2 Frontansicht und Anschlüsse // Front view and connections // Vue de face et raccordements //Vista frontale e collegamenti //Vista frontal y conexiones
	2.1 BWU3565
	2.2 BWU3635

	3 LED-Statusanzeige // LED status display // Affichage d’état LED // Visualizzazione LED // Visualización LED
	4 Abmessungen //Dimensions //Dimensions //Dimensioni //Dimensiones [mm]
	5 Montage // Installation // Montage // Montaggio // Montaje
	5.1 Leitungsabschluss mit Dichtungsprofilen // Line termination with sealing profiles // Terminaison de câble avec jants d'étanchéité // Terminazione linea con guarnizioni profilati // Terminación del cable con los empaques perfilados
	5.2 Zugentlastung // Strain relief // Décharge de traction // Scarico alla trazione // Descarga de tracción

	6 Codefolge lernen beim Slavetausch // Teaching code sequences by replacing a slave // L'apprentissage d'une séquence des codes pendant l'echange d'un esclave // Insegnamento sequenza di codici durante la sostituzione di uno slave // Aprendizaje de ...
	7 Zubehör // Accessories // Accessoires // Accessori // Accesorios
	8 Produktübersicht // Product overview // Présentation du produit // Descrizione del prodotto // Descripción del producto


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages false
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages false
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [1190.551 595.276]
>> setpagedevice


